
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Wednesday, 13 October 2021 

 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL 
AREA COUNCIL to be held in Meeting Space, Block 1, Floor 2, County Hall, Morpeth, 
Northumberland, NE61 2EF on THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2021 at 3.00 PM. 

Yours faithfully 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

To North Northumberland Local Area Council members as follows:- 

G Castle (Chair), S Bridgett (Vice-Chair), T Thorne, T Clark, G Hill, W Pattison, G Renner-
Thompson, C Seymour, J Watson, C Hardy (Vice-Chair (Planning)), I Hunter, M Mather 
and M Swinbank 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this meeting live on our 
YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of the 
press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able to 
during a regular Committee meeting.  

Members are referred to the risk assessment, previously circulated, for meetings held in 
County Hall. Masks should be worn when moving around but can be removed when seated, 
social distancing should be maintained, hand sanitiser regularly used and members requested 
to self-test twice a week at home, in line with government guidelines.  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 21 October 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact the monitoring officer by email 
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk . Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 
 

 

4.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
To request the committee to decide the planning applications attached to 
this report using the powers delegated to it.   

 
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no longer 
circulated with the agenda but are available on the Council’s website 
at  http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 

 
 
 

(Pages 3 
- 6) 

5.   21/01753/REM 
 
Reserved Matters application for approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale on approved application 13/00802/OUT 
Land North of High Fair, Wooler, Northumberland 
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 28) 

6.   21/02398/FUL 
 
Rear and front ground floor extensions 
8 Police Houses, Prudhoe Street, Alnwick, NE66 1UH 
 

(Pages 
29 - 38) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 21 October 2021 

 
7.   APPEALS UPDATE 

 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Council Planning Committee areas and covers appeals of Strategic 
Planning Committee.  
 
 

(Pages 
39 - 48) 

8.   SECTION 106 
 
For Members’ information to report the agreement monitoring and 
collection of s106 contributions in the planning process.  This is a monthly 
report and relates to agreements throughout Northumberland during the 
previous monthly period 
 
 

(Pages 
49 - 52) 

9.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 18 November 2021 at 3.00 
pm. 
 

 



 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 October 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 

  
  
  
 
 
 
  

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting? 

  

 
1. Registerable Personal Interests – You may have a Registerable Personal Interest if the 
issue being discussed in the meeting: 
  
a)     relates to any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined by Annex 1 to the Code of 
Conduct); or 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 21 October 2021 

 b)   any other interest (as defined by Annex 2 to the Code of Conduct)  

The following interests are Disclosable Pecuniary Interests if they are an interest of either you 
or your spouse or civil partner:  
  
(1) Employment, Office, Companies, Profession or vocation; (2) Sponsorship; (3) Contracts 
with the Council; (4) Land in the County; (5) Licences in the County; (6) Corporate Tenancies 
with the Council; or (7) Securities -  interests in Companies trading with the Council.  
  
The following are other Registerable Personal Interests: 
  
(1) any body of which you are a member 
[...]
eed 10 minutes 
● Amendments to Motions 
● Approve/ refuse/ defer 

 
 
 

Vote (by majority or Chair casting vote) 
 

Chair should read out resolution before voting 

Voting should be a clear show of hands. 

Page 6



 

  
 

 
 

 

North Northumberland Local Area Council  
21st October 2021   

Application No: 21/01753/REM 

Proposal: Reserved Matters application for approval of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale on approved application 13/00802/OUT 

Site Address Land North Of High Fair, Wooler, Northumberland,  

Applicant: Fergusons Blyth Limited Agent: Jo Evans 
1-3 Oldgate, Morpeth, 
Northumberland, NE61 1PY 

Ward Wooler Parish Wooler 

Valid Date: 28 April 2021 Expiry 
Date: 

22 October 2021 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr James Bellis 

Job Title:  Senior Planning Officer 

Tel No:  01670 622716 

Email: James.Bellis@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED, subject to conditions.  
 

 
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright (Not to Scale) 

 
 
1. Introduction. 
 
1.1  Following inclusion in the Chair Referral Process due to the quantum of 
representations, this application is deemed appropriate for consideration at North 
Northumberland Local Area Council. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

1.2 The proposal to which the application relates seeks approval of the reserved 
matters for planning application 13/00802/OUT. The reserved matters in this 
instance are appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  
 
2. Description of the Site and the Proposal 
 
2.1  The Site to which the application relates consists of a grassed field located to 
the west of Wooler Village Centre. The site is bounded to the south by residential 
properties on High Fair, Broomey Road to the east and fields to the west. The site 
slopes from North to South.  
 
2.2  The proposal to which the application relates
[...]
the proposed Reserved Matters application. 

 Issues regarding car parking, cycle parking and surface 
water mitigation in relation to the highway have been 
addressed with the submission of revised 
plans/documents along with discussions with the 
Planning Agent. 

 Conditions will be attached securing provisions that 
have either not been considered as part of the Outline 
application or have changed from provision of details to 
implementation. 

Countryside/ Rights 
Of Way  

I have no objection to the proposed development on the 
condition that Public Footpath No. 16 is protected throughout. 
No action should be taken to disturb the path surface, without 
prior consent from ourselves as Highway Authority, obstruct 
the path or in any way prevent or deter public use without the 
necessary temporary closure or Diversion Order having been 
made, confirmed and an acceptable alternative route provided.  

County Ecologist  The County Ecologist notes that there is now a drainage 
strategy with details of SUDs (including a basin and a swale 
and permeable driveways. We are reasonably happy with this 
scheme. However the SUDs basin takes up much of the area 
of grassland habitat which was proposed as mitigation and 
enhancement for ecology. There is potential however for the 
basin and the swale to become wildlife features. 
 
The County Ecologist can support this planning application 
subject to the condition suggested.   

Public Protection   Public Protection have no comments to make on this 
Reserved Matters Application.  

Northumbrian Water 
Ltd  

The original outline planning application of 2013 pre-dates 
responses held on the NWL system. Therefore, the current 
Reserved Matters application does not contain sufficient detail 
with regards to the management of foul and surface water from 
the development for Northumbrian Water to be able to 
assess our capacity to treat the flows from the development. 
NWL has requested a condition relating to further drainage 
[...]
. 
 
Principle of Development 
 
7.6 The principle of development for the site has been established through 
application 13/00802/OUT. This is the Outline permission linked to this Reserved 
Matters application. A number of the issues raised by objectors relate to the principle 
of development which have already been assessed through the outline application 
and are therefore out with the purview of the assessment of this reserved matters 
application, which solely deals with layout, appearance, scale and landscaping in 
relation to the proposed development. It is therefore not appropriate to assess 
comments in relation to the principle of development in this report. 
 
Affordable Housing Matters 
 
7.7 The principle of Affordable Housing was set out in the outline planning 
application to which this reserved matters application relate (13/00802/OUT). 
Following dialogue with the applicant, the proposal seeks to provide ‘on-site’ 
affordable housing provision. This is in the form of 3 Discount Market Value (DMV) 
dwellings, should this proposal be implemented. The proposed Affordable Housing 
units are not marked on a plan associated with this application but will need to be 
identified on the plan associated with the affordable housing statement as required 
by the S106 agreement associated with 13/00802/OUT. 
 
Impact on Local Character, Landscape, Townscape and Design 
 
7.8 This section seeks to assess the scale and appearance of the proposal, for 
which the key considerations are the impact the proposal would have on Local 
Character, Landscape, Townscape and Design, these are all intrinsically linked and 
in this instance it is deemed these should be considered together. The layout and 
landscaping are also important matters in terms of this section. 
 
7.9  Policies F1 and F3 are relevant policies to assess the townscape impact of 
the proposals, as well as the impact of the proposal on local character and the 
landscape in which the proposals sit.  
 
7.10 Policy F1 of the BLP states “Having regard to the provisions for development 
made in the Plan, and of Policy F31, primary importance will be given to sustaining 

Page 12



 

and enhancing the Borough's environmental wealth, including its landscape and 
coast, its native biodiversity and its human heritage.” 
 
7.11 Policy F3 of the BLP states “Within the boundaries identified on the Proposals 
Map, the Tweed Valley and Kyloe Hills and Glendale are designated as Areas of 
High Landscape Value within which special policies to protect the countryside will 
apply. Development will be permitted where it is compatible with the principal 
objective of conserving or enhancing the natural beauty of these areas, and, in 
particular: i)(a) it is located within or immediately adjoining an existing settlement; 
and/or, i)(b) it will expand the Borough's infrastructure for tourism, compatible with 
the area's existing tourism role and its primary attractions of the natural and built 
environments; i)(c) it relates to and accords with Policies C12, C14, C23, C24, C26 
or C27 and provided that the developer can satisfy the Borough Council of the need 
for such a development to be located outwith an existing settlement, ii) it accords 
with its surroundings by virtue of its scale, density, height, massing, layout, materials, 
hard and soft landscaping including indigenous species, means of enclosure and 
access; iii) it relates to and accords with Policies S4, W2, W4, W8 or C5, associated 
with agricultural developments, or Policies R7 or R9; and iv) it accords with Policies 
elsewhere in the Plan.” 
 
7.12  Chapter 12 of the NPPF relates to Design Matters, with paragraph 127 of the 
NPPF sets out the principles of design that planning policies and decisions should 
seek to ensure in developments. Paragraph 130 also adds to this by stating the 
circumstances whereby permission should be refused on design grounds. This also 
states that "Permission should be refused for developme
[...]
elop land in this area must be accompanied by a 

Page 14



 

Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment. If landscape impacts are harmful and 
cannot be adequately mitigated through design and landscaping, then development 
will not be supported.” 
 
7.18 Policies STP3, HOU9, QOP1, QOP2, QOP6, ENV1, ENV3, ENV7, ENV9 from 
the emerging NLP are relevant to matters relating to townscape and the context in 
which a proposal will be viewed, which includes landscape and local character. 
 
7.19  The National Design Guide (September 2019) is relevant to this proposal. The 
NDG refers to ten characteristics are relevant to this proposal. These include: 
'Context', 'Identity', 'Built Form', 'Movement', 'Nature', 'Public Spaces', 'Uses', 'Homes 
and Buildings', 'Resources', and 'Lifespan'. It is considered that context and 'Identity', 
'Built Form', 'Homes and Buildings' are the key matters in relation to this proposal as 
a reserved matters application, when assessing the proposal in terms of this section 
of the report. The 'use' of the proposal is deemed to be appropriate in this setting, 
given the outline permission previously issued in relation to this site. 
 
7.20  The principle of development for this proposal has already been assessed 
under the outline application. The application proposes a development close to the 
existing settlement of Wooler, located on its periphery. The proposed layout is not 
similar to that shown in the illustrative masterplan submitted at outline stage (the 
illustrative masterplan submitted in support of the outline application was for 36 
dwellings, with this revised proposal for 14 dwellings). The proposed dwellings are to 
be largely of a two-storey and three-storey nature (third storey locations within the 
roof pitches of 8 of the dwellings). Differing from the indicative masterplan itself is not 
an appropriate reason for refusal itself, as this is not an approved plan of the outline 
permission. The proposed dwellings provide a mix
[...]
a greater 
massing would have.  
 
7.26  It is therefore considered that the proposal would be inappropriate in 
townscape terms and would not fully comply with policies F1 and F3 of the BLP, 
Chapter 12 of the NPPF, the guidance set out in the National Design Guide 2019, 
emerging NLP and the emerging WNP in respect of how the proposal responds to its 
context, the identity of the proposal and the built form of the proposal and the 
surrounding townscape.  
 
7.27  On this basis the design and visual impact is considered acceptable, it 
therefore is considered to be in accordance with relevant policies from the 
development plan, the relevant sections of the NPPF and the relevant policies from 
the emerging NLP, emerging WNP and other material considerations e.g. National 
Design Guide, where these can be given weight. 
 
7.28  With regards explicitly to appearance, and particularly materials proposed, 
although the dwellings proposed would be of a traditional design constructed with the 
use of traditional housebuilding materials and roof tiles, it is considered that the 
design has been chosen to respond well to the location in which they are proposed 
to sit. Details of the materials to be used is to be controlled using an appropriate 
condition. An appropriate condition has been appended to this report.  
 
7.29  Further to the above, comments from nearby occupiers, have also been 
received in regard to the proposal's potential to impact negatively on the local 
character, landscape and townscape, its compliance with the emerging WNP. These 
have been taken into account, however, it is considered that the proposal as 

Page 16



 

presented is acceptable in terms of this application, and how this should be 
considered in planning terms.  
 
Highways Matters 
 
7.30 The means of access to the site was considered and established as part of 
the outline planning application and deemed to be acceptable. The plan of the 
access was approved as part of the outline 
[...]

 
7.58  The proposal is therefore deemed to be compliant with relevant policy in 
ecological terms, however the landscaping proposed does not appear to be 
considered acceptable. The proposal is therefore considered to be in conflict with 
policies F1 and F3 of the BLP, as well as Policeis 17 and 19 of the emerging WNP. 
 
Amenity  
 
7.59  The assessment of amenity seeks to appraise whether a development would 
have an adverse impact on properties nearby in terms of appearing overbearing, 
impacting privacy or issues arising from a proposed use. 
 
7. 60  NPPF Chapter 12 requires that planning should always seek to secure high 
quality design and a seek to secure better places in which to live and work. NPPF 

Page 20



 

Paragraph 127 requires that planning should always seek to secure high quality 
design and a good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land 
and buildings. Paragraph 180 requires that planning decisions should aim to avoid 
impacts on health and quality of life. Paragraph 91 of the NPPF stresses the 
importance of aiming to achieve healthy, inclusive and safe places. 
 
7.61  Policies 2 (Locally Distinctive and High Quality Design) and 5 (New Housing 
Development Design Principles), from the emerging Wooler Neighbourhood Plan are 
relevant to this proposal. 
 
7.62  Policy QOP2 from the emerging Northumberland Local Plan is also relevant to 
this application, and it is considered that the proposal can be considered to be in 
general conformity with these. 
 
7.63  The National Design Guide (September 2019) is also relevant to this element 
of the report. In terms of the Ten Characteristics most relevant to amenity matters, 
these would be 'Built Form',' and 'Homes and Building'. 
 
7.64  The 'Built Form' section of the NDG states that "well-designed places have: 
compact forms of development that are walkable, contributing positively to well-being 
and placemaking"  
 
7.65  The proposed density of the development would 
[...]
 that in the determination of these rights, an individual is entitled to a fair and 
public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial tribunal. 
Article 6 has been subject to a great deal of case law. It has been decided that for 
planning matters the decision making process as a whole, which includes the right of 
review by the High Court, complied with Article 6. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
8.1  The main planning considerations in determining this application have been 
set out and considered above stating accordance with relevant Development Plan 
Policy. The application has also been considered against the relevant sections within 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and there is not considered to be 
any conflict between the local policies and the NPPF on the matters of relevance in 
this application. 
 
8.2  The technical issues affecting the proposal have been suitably addressed 
subject to conditions set out in the recommendation. 
 
8.3  The application has addressed the main considerations and it is considered 
appropriate to recommend the approval of the application. The proposal is therefore 
supported and approval subject to conditions is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
That this application be GRANTED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions/Reason 
 
01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
two years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 

Page 23



 

02. The development hereby permitted shall, except where modified by conditions 
elsewhere in this permission, not be carried out other than in complete accordance 
with the following approved plans: 
 
Proposed Site Layout Dwg No. 202913-B Dated April 2021 [uploaded to DMS 15th 
July 2021]  
Units 7 and 8 Dwg No. 202913-2-F Dated April 2021 [uploaded to DMS 29th April 
2021]  
Bin Store (For Units 7-14) Dwg No. 202913-2-H Dated April 20
[...]
 access which was not included on the Outline permission) 
 
06. A section of the watercourse is proposed to be re-profiled and culverted to 
create an access road. This will require a land drainage consent. It is essential that 
anyone who intends to carry out works in, under or near a watercourse or flood 
defence contacts the relevant authority to obtain any necessary consents before 
starting the work. For any work both permanent and temporary that are to be within 
the cross-sectional area of any ordinary watercourse. Please contact the FCERM 
team on fcerm@northumberland.gov.uk for further details. 
 
 
Background Papers: Planning application file(s) 21/01753/REM 
  
 
 

Page 27

mailto:highwaysplanning@northumberland.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

 
 

 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council Planning Committee  

21 October 2021 
 

Application No: 21/02398/FUL 

Proposal: Rear and front ground floor extensions. 

Site Address 8 Police Houses 

Prudhoe Street 
Alnwick 
NE66 1UH 

Applicant: Mr. Whitting 
8 Police Houses 
Prudhoe Street 
Alnwick 
NE66 1UH 

Agent: Clive Mattison 

Town Hall Office 
Fenkle Street 
Alnwick 
NE66 1HR 

Ward Alnwick  Parish Alnwick 

Valid Date: 19.07.2021 Expiry 
Date: 

13.09.2021 

Case Officer 
Details: 

Name:  Mr. Ben MacFarlane 

Job Title:  Planning Student 

Tel No:  07814 075197 
Email: Ben.MacFarlane@Northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED permission 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This application falls to be determined by members of the North Northumberland 

Local Area Council Planning Committee, in accordance with the Council’s 
current Virtual Scheme of Delegation.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

2. Description of the Proposals  
 

2.1. Planning permission is sought for two ground floor extensions of this semi-
detached, two storey property; one to the rear of the dwellinghouse as set out 
above, and one to the front. This application site is
[...]
Result of application 
by: 

Tuesday 7 December 2021 Friday 19 November 2021 Friday 31 December 2021 
Tuesday 8 March 2022 Friday 18 February 2022 Friday 31 March 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51

https://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Business/Grants/Grants-Funding.aspx#fundingforsportplay
https://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Business/Grants/Grants-Funding.aspx#fundingforsportplay


Implications 

Policy Section 106 obligations are in line with 
policy unless other stated in individual 
applications. 

Finance and value for money As stated on individual applications   

Legal Legal Services will be instructed to assist 
with the preparation and monitoring of the 
obligations 

Procurement None 

Human resources None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact Assessment attached?)  

❏ Yes 

✓ No 

❏ N/a  

 

Each application will have regard to the 
Equality Act 2010 

Risk assessment None 

Crime and disorder As set out in individual reports and 
decisions 

Customer consideration None 

Carbon reduction As set out in individual reports and 
decisions 

Wards All  

Background papers 

Planning applications and 106 Agreements  

Report author and contact details 

Elizabeth Sinnamon 
Senior Planning Manager - Development Management 
01670 625542 
Elizabeth.Sinnamon@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A PLANNING COMMITTEE
	4 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	5 21/01753/REM
	6 21/02398/FUL
	7 APPEALS UPDATE
	8 SECTION 106
	Recommendations
	Key issues
	Implications
	Background papers
	Report author and contact details





Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 October 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held at Meeting Space 
- Block 1, Floor 2 - County Hall on Thursday, 21 October 2021 at 3.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor C. Hardy (Vice Chair – Planning)  
(in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

T Thorne G Hill 
C Seymour J Watson 
C Hardy I Hunter 
M Mather M Swinbank 

 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

J Bellis Senior Planning Officer 
V Cartmell Planning Area Manager - Development 

Management 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
J Hitching Senior Sustainable Drainage Officer 
 
 
Around 6 members of the press and public were present. 
 
 
 
62 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 

63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors: S Bridgett, G Castle, T Clark, W 
Pattison, and G Renner-Thompson 
 
 

64 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
RESOLVED that this report was noted.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 October 2021  2 

 
 

65 21/01753/REM 
Reserved Matters application for approval of appearance, landscaping, 
layout, and scale on approved application 13/00802/OUT 
Land North of High Fair, Wooler, Northumberland  
 
J. Bellis – Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, members noted that access had been included in this 
application and the original outline of the application was for 36 units but had 
been reduced to 14 units. J. Bellis explained that access to the site had been 
included in the outline application and members were not looking at that in 
regards to these reserved matters application.  
 
Updates were given by J. Bellis and included:  
 

i. Full weight could now be given to the Wooler Neighbourhood plan, 
however the recommendation remained as outlined in the report. 

ii. Paragraph 7.26 in the report should have read as “It is therefore 
considered that the proposal would be appropriate in townscape 
terms and would fully comply with policies F1 and F3 of the BLP, 
Chapter 12 of the NPPF, the guidance set out in the National 
Design Guide 2019, emerging NLP and the emerging WNP in 
respect of how the proposal responds to its context, the identity of 
the proposal and the built form of the proposal and the surrounding 
townscape.” 

 
 
J. Robinson spoke on behalf of J. Guthrie & B. Murray and gave the committee 
the following information:  
 

 There had been 130 plus objectors during the consultation of 
Reserved Matters that had taken place between February and May 
2021.  

 There had been no physical notice posted locally resulting in a lack 
of awareness by residents.   

 Residents were concerned around the proposed road layout 
entering the site and a potential increase of incidents including 
children being surprised by emerging traffic.  

 The proposed change of road priority would coincide with the 
reduction to a single-track road leading to the National Park, the 
route being popular due to the Common providing a car park. The 
night traffic had been increasing due to the increase in interest in 
the Dark Sky status in the area. 

 The significant detritus that flowed down the road culminated at the 
point of the new development entrance, due in part to wash from 
the road and a field opposite, where a drain had collapsed 15 
years prior.  

 Ramsey Lane was the only route to the proposed development and 
was single-file traffic both up and down the steep hill which would 
create daily congestion. ` 

 There were concerns with regular flooding and the freezing of water 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 October 2021  3 

across the road, with poor conditions of the road’s surfaces, and 
the increase in volume of traffic which would escalate the issue.  

 
 
C. Cummings spoke as the Chair of Wooler Parish Council and gave the following 
information:  
 

 The original application 13/00802/OUT was for 36 units, 50% being 
affordable homes.  

 The Parish Council had reservations regarding highways access  

 Ramsey’s Lane was already overburdened with traffic as it was the 
only highway to over 200 homes, a quarry and water tanks that 
supplied the village which were required to be filled up several 
times daily through the summer months 

 The original offer for affordable housing was for 18 units however 
this had been reduced to 15% in accordance with the S106.  

 Concerns with flooding damage to Highburn House.  

 Wooler was lacking in 3-bedroom rental properties. 
 
 
S. Beeby then addressed the committee speaking on behalf of the developer, in 
support of the application. The following information was provided:  
 

 The scheme was originally approved for 36 units, which was then 
reduced to 14 after consultation with case officers, due to 
engineering work and visual impact of the large-scale site. 

 Highways was a known issue, but access had already been agreed 
as part of the outline application and highways had informed the 
applicant that changing the priority of the road would be beneficial 
and safer due to the slowing down of cars and better access for 
larger vehicles such as refuse collection vehicles.   

 The traffic impact from 14 units would be less than the 36 units that 
had been previously agreed.  

 The style of the units had been planned using styles from the 
Victorian era, to fit in with the tone of town centre houses.  

 The developer felt that they had met all the requirements set out 
from the Ecology Team and the Local Flood Authority. 

 The 14 units would be more attractive and appropriate to the context 
and setting than the 36 units that were originally planned.  

 
 
Following from questions from Members to the planning officers, the following 
information was provided:  
 

 The S106 had previously been agreed with 15% of the formal 
contribution to affordable homes, whereas the NPPF required only 
10% of full units to be affordable homes as an ownership product.   

 The committee members were reminded that the application that 
they were discussing was only for the internal arrangement of the 
site and not access to the site. 

  The LLFA had looked at the drainage water for the site with all 
surface water to be collected on the site and this would drain to a 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 October 2021  4 

ditch in the field nearby at a restricted rate of 2.8 L/s, equivalent to 
the greenfield runoff rate for the developable area.  

 A site notice had been erected on 13 May 2021 and published in the 
press on 28 April 2021.  

 The wording on the original application stated that it was up to 36 
units. 

 Change of Priority on the road was not a reason of concern on 
Highways grounds or on NPPF safety or capacity.  
 

Councillor Thorne proposed to move the officer’s recommendation for approval, 
but stated that the decision was difficult, especially for new members but felt like 
the 14 units were less pressure on roads and water needs than the original 36 
units. Councillor Thorne also sympathised with the local community, but the 
committee were only looking at appearance, landscape, and scale. This proposal 
was seconded by Councillor Watson. 
 
Councillor Mather stated that he would approve of the application if the affordable 
houses were for rent and not sale as they felt like it would not benefit the local 
community. Councillor Mather asked the committee if they would defer this 
application for the applicant to re-examine the affordable homes.  Advice was 
provided that this did not form part of the application and the committee would not 
be able to defer the application for this reason 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to accept the officer’s recommendation as 
follows: FOR 5; AGAINST 3; ABSTENSIONS 0.  
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED, subject to conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
 

66 21/02398/FUL 
Rear and front ground floor extensions  
8 Police Houses, Prudhoe Street, Alnwick, NE66 1UH 
 
 
J. Bellis introduced the application with a PowerPoint presentation and explained 
that the application was recommended for approval.  
 
O. Whitling spoke in support of the application and gave the committee members 
the following information:  
 

 The front extension would bring the house in line with the 
neighbouring property, supporting the semi-detached nature of the 
houses.  

 It would run in line with the front extensions further down the street.  

 Planning had been approved for the 2 other front extensions on the 
street in 2009 and 2012, which sat closer to their boundary line than 
this proposed application.  

 The proposed front elevation retained the original design with the 
door and windows remaining in the same position and manufactured 
as close to the existing materials as possible 

 The application had been submitted to allow the applicants more 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 October 2021  5 

space to work from home.  
 
Following questions from members to the planning officers, it was explained that 
no neighbours had objected to the proposed extension however Alnwick Town 
Council had objected to the application on the grounds of the Neighbourhood 
Plan.  
 
Councillor Watson proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, which was 
seconded by Councillor Thorne.  
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to accept the officer’s recommendation as 
follows: FOR 8; AGAINST 0; ABSTENSIONS 0.  
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED.  
 
 

67 APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 
 

68 SECTION 106 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 
 

69 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday, 18 
November 2021 at 3:00 p.m.   
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


